
 

This agenda pack was published on 18 June 2024 

 

 
Standards Advisory 
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 26 June 2024 at 6.30 p.m. 

Committee Room - Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 160 

Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 

 

Agenda 
 
Members 
 
John Pulford MBE, Fiona Browne, Mike Houston, Elizabeth Marshall MBE, Faham Sinan-
Katamba, Councillor Abu Chowdhury, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Councillor Asma Islam, 
Councillor Sirajul Islam and Councillor Harun Miah 
 
Observers (Independent Persons): 
Rachael Tiffen (Independent Person) and Amanda Orchard ((Independent Person)) 
 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar and Councillor Marc Francis 
 
 
[The quorum for Standards Advisory Committee is 3 Members including one Councillor 
and one Co-optee] 
 

Further Information 
Reports for consideration, meeting contact details, public participation and more 
information is available on the following pages. 

 
 

 

Public Pack



 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Information 
 

Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
The public are welcome to view this meeting through the Council’s webcast system. 
 
Physical Attendance at the Town Hall is not possible at this time. 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Joel West, Democratic Services,,  
Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ 
Tel: 020 7364 4207 
E-mail: joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 
 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android 
apps.   

Scan this 
code for an 
electronic 

agenda:  

 

 
 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 
 
 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Standards Advisory Committee  

 
Wednesday, 26 June 2024 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   7 - 8 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any action 
they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it relates 
to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any interests and 
to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

 

2. TO ELECT A CHAIR FOR 2024-25    

 To elect a Chair of the Advisory Committee from amongst the Co-opted Members for the 
2024-25 municipal year. 
 

 

3. TO ELECT A VICE-CHAIR FOR 2024-25    

 To elect a Vice-Chair of the Committee from amongst the Co-opted Members for the 
2024-25 municipal year. 
 

 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   9 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Advisory 
Committee held on 17 December 2023. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Standards Advisory Committee - Terms of Reference   15 - 30 

5 .2 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update   31 - 38 

5 .3 Dispensations under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011   39 - 42 

5 .4 Standards Advisory Committee - report on Code of Conduct matters 
for the year 2023-2024   

43 - 86 

5 .5 LGA Best Practice Guidance for Standards Committees   87 - 90 

5 .6 Progress against relevant LGA Peer Review Actions   91 - 96 

5 .7 Effectiveness of the Standards Advisory Committee   97 - 100 

5 .8 Standards Advisory Committee Annual Report to Council   101 - 112 

5 .9 Member Attendance Update 2023-24   113 - 128 

 

6. WORK PLAN   129 - 136 

 To review the Advisory Committee’s work plan for the 2024-25 year. 
 

 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT   

 

 To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to be urgent. 
 

 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

NOTE: EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

9. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT 
THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT   

 

 To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair considers to be 
urgent. 
 

 
 

Next Meeting of the Committee: 
Wednesday, 18 September 2024 at 6.30 p.m.  to be held in the Committee Room - 
Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1BJ 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(
[...]
and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
07/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2023 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Shafi Ahmed  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Sirajul Islam  
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

John Pulford MBE (Chair) 
Fiona Browne (Vice Chair) 
Elizabeth Marshall MBE  

 
Co-optees In Attendance Virtually: 

Faham Sinan-Katamba  
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Amin Rahman  

Rachael Tiffen Independent Person 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Patricia Attawia (Democratic Services Team Leader, Civic & 
Members, Governance) 

Jill Bayley (Head of Legal Safeguarding) 
Janet Fasan (Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
RESOLVED That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023  be 
approved as a correct record of proceedings subject to adding the attendance 
of Faham Sinan-Katamba as an observer and noting apologies of absence 
from Elizabeth Marshall.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
07/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Further to minute 6.1, Janet Fasan, Director Legal and Monitoring Officer 
explained that work was underway to align Part D of the Constitution with the 
Code of Conduct for Members (in Part C) to clarify roles of the Monitoring 
Officer, Independent Persons and sub committees of the Advisory Committee 
with regards to complaints into breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
 

3. WORK PLAN  
 
The Advisory Committee noted that, whilst all actions listed on the plan had 
been discharged, it would aim to set target dates for any future actions and 
asked that these be recorded on the work plan accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that the work plan is noted.  
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Member Learning and Development Yearly Update  
 
This report and the following report (Achieving the Member Learning and 
Development Charter Mark) were considered together by the Advisory 
Committee and the combined minute is presented here.  
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the report that 
presented the regular Member Learning and Development Programme report 
setting out data from 1 January 2023 onwards followin
[...]
een included in the report for 
information of members of the Advisory Committee, despite not meeting the 
criteria for a live complaint, as full reports/forms had yet to be supplied by the 
complainant.  
 
The Advisory Committee noted that an updated version of Appendix 1 
(Complaints and investigation monitoring information) had been published as 
a supplement to the original agenda.  
 
Further to questions from Advisory Committee, Janet Fasan, Director of Legal 
and Monitoring Officer and Jill explained: 

 The current two-month target for complaint completions was often not 
met and would benefit from review. Most complaints exceeded the 
target, due in large part to delays waiting for responses from 
complainants or members.  

 Political group leaders are not routinely informed of the details of 
complaints against members of their group.  

 How the views of the Independent Person are taken into consideration 
by the Monitoring Officer in reaching their decision on action following a 
complaint.  

 
RESOLVED that the Advisory Committee: 
 

1. Notes the content of the report and the information contained in the 
updated Appendix 1 to the report.  

 
 
 

4.4 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update  
 
Patricia Attawia, Democratic Services Team Leader (Civic and Members) 
introduced the report that updated the Advisory Committee on the Members’ 
Register of Interests and declarations of gifts and hospitality submitted by 
Members since the previous report to the committee. Patricia explained how 
she and her team worked to encourage and capture declarations from 
members. She also asked the Advisory Committee to note there had been an 
increase in requests to remove certain information (in particular home-
addresses) from registers of interest by Members in the previous quarter, 
following an increase in online abuse. 
 
RESOLVED that the Standards Advisory Committee:  
 

1. Notes the report.    

Page 12



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
07/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 
 
 

5. DISPENSATIONS UNDER SECTION 33 OF THE LOCALISM ACT 2011  
 
Janet Fasan, Director Legal and Monitoring Officer, introduced the report that 
informed the Advisory Committee of dispensations in relation to disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPI’s) under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011. Janet 
explained that, further to paragraph 3.4, one of the listed specific 
dispensations had been included in error as it related to the previous year and 
therefore the total number of such dispensations in this period should read as 
one (1).  
 
RESOLVED that the Standards Advisory Committee: 
 

1. Notes the update on dispensations as set out in Paragraphs 3.4, 3.5 
and 3.6 of the report. 

 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
There was none. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution to exclude the press and public was not required. 
 

8. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.18 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

John Pulford, Chair,  
Standards Advisory Committee 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Standards Advisory Committee 

26 June 2024 

 
Report of: Linda Walker, Interim Director of Legal and 
Monitoring Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Standards Advisory Committee - Terms of Reference 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 

This report is presented to the first meeting of each municipal year and sets out, for 
noting, the Committee’s Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
Meetings for the year. 
 
The report also asks Members to  

 approve the establishment of its Sub-Committees to consider complaints 
relating to alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 approve an amendment to the Advisory Committee’s procedure rules.  

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the Advisory Committee’s Terms of Reference (including quorum 
requirements), Membership, dates/times of meetings and current 
procedure rules as set out in Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 to this report. 
 

2. Agree to establish the following sub-committees for the municipal year 
2024/25, to be convened as required on an ad-hoc basis with membership 
drawn from amongst the Members of the Standards Advisory Committee, 
including in each case a minimum of three members:- 

 

 Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee 

 Hearings Sub-Committee. 
 

3. Note the proposed amendment to the Advisory Committee’s procedure 
rules as set out in paragraph 3.16 and recommend this change be 
progressed via the most appropriate governance route.  

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.1



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The decisions are required to enable Members to be aware of the 

arrangements of the Committee and to establish its Sub-Committees so that 
complaints against members can be investigated and where necessary 
answered. 
 

1.2 The proposed amendment to the procedure rules is required to ensure 
alignment of different parts of the Constitution that cover rules for the 
investigation of complaints related to alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct for Members.  

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 The Advisory Committee could choose to propose alternative wording for the 

procedure rules, to keep the procedure rules as they currently are, or to defer 
a decision on this matter until a wider review is undertaken on the various 
provisions for investigations into complaints related to alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct for Members. 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Standards Advisory Committee has been established by the Council to 

oversee the Member Code of Conduct, complaints against Members 
(including investigations and hearings) and other related matters.  
 

3
[...]
der to make the 
process more efficient and transparent. 

 
6. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report.  
 
7. LEGAL COMMENTS  
 
7.1 Section 31(4) of the Localism Act 2011 provides that a Member who has a 

disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to be considered at a meeting 
may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter.  However, by 
virtue of section 33, an authority may, on a written request by a Member, grant 
a dispensation relieving the member from either or both of the restrictions in 
Section 31(4).  This is reflected in paragraph 54 and Appendix B of the Code 
of Conduct for Members. 

 
 

____________________________________ 
 

Page 41



 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 NONE 
 
Appendices 

 NONE 
 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

 NONE 
 
Officer contact details for documents: 

 N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Standards Advisory Committee 

Wednesday, 26 June 2024 

 
Report of: Linda Walker, Director of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Standards Advisory Committee - report on Code of Conduct matters for the 
year 2023-2024 

 
 
 
 

Originating Officer(s) Jill Bayley, Head of Safeguarding and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 

This report updates the Advisory Committee on the monitoring information for 
complaints and investigations relating to alleged breaches Council’s Code of 
Conduct for Members for the municipal year May 2023 – May 2024.  It also updates 
the Advisory Committee on quarterly monitoring information on alleged breaches of 
the Council’s Code of Conduct to the end of May 2024.   
 

 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note t
[...]
iew and comment on the attendance statistics of Members of the 
Council as set out in Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

2. Consider the attendance record and mitigating information relating to co-
opted members of the Advisory Committee as set out in paragraphs 3.11 
and 3.12 and exempt Appendix 3 and determine the appropriate action 
to take in response. 

 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 5.9



 
 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution states that the committee will receive a report at 

its first meeting of the new municipal year allowing it to review any 
mitigating factors and determine whether any action should be taken where 
a Co-opted Member fails to attend (in person) at least half of the ordinarily 
scheduled meetings in a municipal year. 
 

1.2 This is also a noting report to enable the Committee to undertake its role 
monitoring Member behaviour in relation to the Code of Conduct by 
monitoring attendance of all members and co-optees in the past year. 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 The options are as set out in paragraph 3.14.  

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 

Member attendance 2023/24 
 

3.1 Councillors and Co-optees will attend a number of formal Council and 
Committee meetings as part of their different roles. The number of meetings 
will vary significantly depending on the role of each Member with some 
required to attend many Committees, whilst others may only be on Council. 
 

3.2 Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a Member of a 
Local Authority to attend at least one meeting of that Authority within a six-
month period, in order to avoid being disqualified as a Councillor. 
 

3.3 This requirement can be overcome through a report to Council which can 
agree an extension for one or more Councillors for any appropriate reasons. 
Over the last year, no such extension has been granted. 
 

3.4 Member attendance details are set out in the minutes to the meeting. They 
are also listed on the website under each mee
[...]
present the annual report, to include lessons and 
feedback from Co-opted member training sessions. 

Matthew Mannion, Head of 
Democratic Services 

 

  P
age 134



SAC WORK PLAN 2024/25 
 
 

 
 
7 
 

3 APRIL 2025 

1. Annual Report to Council To review the draft Annual Report to Council Linda Walker, Director of 
Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Council 14 May 
2025 

2. Annual Review of the Code 
of Conduct  

To conduct the annual review of the Council's code of 
conduct for Members 

Linda Walker, Director of 
Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

 

3. Register of Interests, Gifts 
and Hospitality 
Declarations Update 

Quarterly update report Matthew Mannion, Head of 
Democratic Services 

 

4. Code of Conduct for 
Members – Complaint 
Monitoring and Associated 
Matters 

6-monthly update report Linda Walker, Director of 
Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

 

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	5.1 Standards Advisory Committee - Terms of Reference
	5.2 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update
	Appendix. 1 for Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update

	5.3 Dispensations under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011
	5.4 Standards Advisory Committee - report on Code of Conduct matters for the year 2023-2024
	Appendix. 1 for Standards Advisory Committee - complaints live 2023-4
	Appendix. 2 for Standards Advisory Committee - complaints May 2024 onwards

	5.5 LGA Best Practice Guidance for Standards Committees
	5.6 Progress against relevant LGA Peer Review Actions
	5.7 Effectiveness of the Standards Advisory Committee
	5.8 Standards Advisory Committee Annual Report to Council
	Appendix. 1 for Standards Advisory Committee Annual Report to Council

	5.9 Member Attendance Update 2023-24
	Appendix. 1 for Member Attendance Update 2023-24
	Appendix. 2 for Member Attendance Update 2023-24
	Appendix. 3 for Member Attendance Update 2023-24

	

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
26/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2024 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWER HAMLETS TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL 
ROAD, LONDON E1 1BJ 

 
Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  
Councillor Sirajul Islam  
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury (deputising for Councillor Iqbal Hossain) 

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

John Pulford MBE Chair 
Fiona Browne Vice-Chair 
Elizabeth Marshall MBE  
Faham Sinan-Katamba  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain  

Councillor Asma Islam  

Mike Houston  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. TO ELECT A CHAIR FOR 2024-25  
 
Nominated by Fiona Browne and seconded by Councillor Sirajul Islam is was: 
 
RESOLVED that John Pulford is elected as Chair of the Advisory Committee 
for 2024/25.  
 

3. TO ELECT A VICE-CHAIR FOR 2024-25  
 
Nominated by John Pulford and seconded by Councillor Abu Chowdhury it 
was: 
 
RESOLVED that Fiona Browne is elected as Vice-Chair of the Advisory 
Committee for 2024/25. 
 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
26/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023  be 
approved as a correct record of proceedings, subject to correction of 
some minor typographical errors. 

 
5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
5.1 Standards Advisory Committee - Terms of Reference  

 
Joel West, Democratic Services Team Leader (Committees) introduced the 
report that asked the Advisory Committee to consider and note its terms of 
reference and delegated powers. The report also set out the members and 
dates of scheduled Advisory Committee meetings for the year. Joel informed 
members that since the report’s publication, the Aspire Group had nominated 
an additional substitute member, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury, which had 
since been approved by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers.  
 
Joel explained the report also proposed a minor change to the Advisory 
Committee’s procedure rules to remedy a mis-alignment between elements of 
the procedure rules covering investigation of standards complaints and 
related provisions in the Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Standards Advisory Committee  
 

1. Note the Advisory Committee’s Terms of Reference (including quorum 
requirements), Membership, dates/times of meetings and current 
procedure rules as set out in Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 to the report, 
subject to an additional substitute member in Appendix 2, Councillor 
Bodrul Choudhury. 

 
2. Agree to establish the following sub-committees for the municipal year 

2024/25, to be convened as required on an ad-hoc basis with 
membership drawn from amongst the Members of the Standards 
Advisory Committee, including in each case a minimum of three 
members:- 

 Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee  

 Hearings Sub-Committee. 
 

3. Recommend the change to the Advisory Committee’s procedure rules 
as set out in paragraph 3.16 of the report be progressed via the most 
appropriate governance route. 

  
 

5.2 Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality Quarterly Update  
 
Patricia Attawia, Democratic Services Team Leader (Member and Civic 
Support) introduced the report that updated the Committee on the Members’ 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
26/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Register of Interests and declarations of gifts and hospitality submitted by 
Members. Patricia also explained the background to the proposal in the report 
that the Advisory Committee endorse the decision to remove all Members’ 
addresses from the Council website. 
 
Further to questions from members, Particia explained that any request to 
access information restricted from publication, such as address details, would 
be subject to the normal access to information rules. 
 
RESOLVED that the Standards Advisory Committee: 
 

1. Notes the report.  
 

2. Endorses the decision to remove all Members’ addresses from the 
Council website. 

 
5.3 Dispensations under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011  

 
Jill Bayley, Head of Safeguarding introduced the report that informed the 
Advisory Committee of dispensations in relation to disclosable pecuniary 
interests (DPI’s) under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011. Jill asked the 
Advisory Committee to note there had been no specific or general 
dispensations agreed since the previous report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Standards Advisory Committee: 
 

1. Note the update on Dispensations as set out in Paragraphs 3.4, 3.5 
and 3.6 of the report. 

 
5.4 Standards Advisory Committee - report on Code of Conduct matters for 

the year 2023-2024  
 
Jill Bayley, Head of Safeguarding introduced the report that updated the 
Advisory Committee on the monitoring information for complaints and 
investigations relating to alleged breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
for Members for the municipal year May 2023 – May 2024. It also updated the 
Advisory Committee on quarterly monitoring information on alleged breaches 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct to the end of May 2024. 
 
Further to questions from members of the Advisory Committee, Jill explained: 

 Why there is sometimes an extended delay before MO discussion with 
IP. This is often due to complaints lacking clarity and the need to seek 
further input from the complainant before it can be progressed.  

 That there is currently no oversight or assessment of investigations. 
Resources available to do so would be limited.  

 Members expressed some confusion regarding the assessment of one 
complaint that concluded that ‘the councillor was not acting as a 
Member at the time of the incident’ as they had received advice that a 
Councillor could be considered as acting as such 24/7. Jill explained 
that associated legislation is very clear that codes of conduct cannot 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
26/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

cover actions when not acting as an elected member and common law 
makes express provision to an expectation of a private life for elected 
persons.  

 The implications should a member of the Council be successfully 
prosecuted for a crime.  

 She was unsure what the acronym ‘SMSO’ referred to in the report.  
 
Further to questions, the Advisory Committee made the following comments 
and observations: 

 Delays caused by Councillor non-co-operation are inexcusable. All 
involved need to understand importance of co-operating with the 
process. It was noted that non-cooperation could itself be seen as 
grounds for a code of conduct complaint.  

 Involvement of group structures could assist reducing delays from 
Councillor non-co-operation. 

 Asked officers to explore if the format of the report could be reviewed 
to improve readability. 

 The Committee indicated concern that it had not been sufficiently 
updated on the serious allegation regarding bribery, misconduct in a 
public office and malfeasance of a public official and the progress and 
related settlement in that matter.  

 Some of the information in the column ‘Date and outcome of 
consultation with IP’ appeared to be out of sequence in some 
complaints.  

 
RESOLVED that the Advisory Committee: 
 

1. Note the content of the report and the information contained in 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. 

 
5.5 LGA Best Practice Guidance for Standards Committees  

 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services introduced the report that 
updated the Advisory Committee on the proposed creation of new LGA Best 
Practice Guidance for Standards Committees. Matthew explained that a draft 
paper from LGA would be made available to members on request to help 
them understand the direction of travel of this important work.  
 
The Chair indicated he would welcome a brainstorming session to discuss 
survey responses.  
 
RESOLVED that the Advisory Committee 
 

1. Notes the report. 
 

2. Requests a session to brainstorm ideas at an appropriate time. 
 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
26/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

5.6 Progress against relevant LGA Peer Review Actions  
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services introduced the report that, 
following a request at the previous meeting, provided an update on progress 
against any actions arising from the Council’s 2023 LGA Peer Review which 
were relevant to the work of the Advisory Committee for information and 
comment. 
 
In response to a question from members, Matthew indicated that he had 
interpreted an action relating to the handling of complaints as being about 
complaints of services and, this not being of direct relevance to the Advisory 
Committee, had not been included in the noting report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Standards Advisory Committee:  
 

1. Notes the update. 
 

5.7 Effectiveness of the Standards Advisory Committee  
 
Linda Walker, interim Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer introduced the 
report that informed of proposed arrangements for improving the effectiveness 
of the Committee following discussions between the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Advisory Committee, the Chief Executive and the Interim Monitoring 
Officer. Linda summarised progress made against some of the actions.  
 
The Chair indicated he welcomed the proposed regular meetings between 
himself and the Council’s Chief Executive. He indicated he felt it was 
important that another member of the SAC attended also, to ensure 
contingency.  
 
Further to the proposal in paragraph 3.2 of the report regarding media articles, 
the Chair indicated he would prefer to receive all articles relating to LBTH 
without the need for any pre-assessment as to relevance.  
 
The Advisory Committee members welcomed the report and proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that the Advisory Committee: 
 

1. Note the report. 
 

5.8 Standards Advisory Committee Annual Report to Council  
 
Jill Bayley introduced the report proposing the Advisory Committee’s annual 
report to Council. Jill noted the report was largely factual in nature, but 
indicated she would welcome any feedback on it. She indicated she would 
circulate for comments outside of the meeting before final submission to 
Council.  
 
RESOLVED that the Advisory Committee: 
 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
26/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

1. Notes the activities of the Standards Advisory Committee for the 
municipal year May 2023 – May 2024 as set out in the Annual Report 
of the Standards Advisory Committee at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
5.9 Member Attendance Update 2023-24  

 
Joel West, Democratic Services Team Leader, introduced the report that 
provided an update on Member and Co-optee attendance at formal Council 
and Committee meetings. 
 
The Advisory Committee discussed the attendance records of members and 
co-optees. Regarding co-optees of the Advisory Committee identified in the 
report for poorer attendance, members indicated they took lack of attendance 
very seriously and would welcome the chair having a discussion with them 
outside the meeting, but to otherwise take no further action at the current 
time.  
 
RESOLVED that the Standards Advisory Committee: 
 

1. Notes the attendance statistics of Members of the Council as set out in 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the report.  

 
2. Notes the attendance record and mitigating information relating to co-

opted members of the Advisory Committee as set out in paragraphs 
3.11 and 3.12 and exempt Appendix 3 to the report and asks the Chair 
to make contact with those co-optees to discuss their attendance prior 
to the next meeting.  

 
6. WORK PLAN  

 
The Advisory Committee noted the potential of a new government following 
the upcoming 5 July General Election, which could have implications for its 
work planning in 2024/25.  
 
RESOLVED that the work plan is noted.  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was none. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution to exclude the press and public was not required. 
 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
26/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

9. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.  
 

 
 
 
 

Chair,  
Standards Advisory Committee 


